Any person, firm, co-partnership, association, or corporation, as owner, lessee, occupant, or 

otherwise who violates, disobeys, omits, neglects, or refuses or fails to comply with or who 

resists the enforcement of any of the provisions of this UDC shall be punished by a fine of not 

more than two thousand six hundred and fifty dollars ($2,650), for each offense. Additional 

penalties may be assessed as set forth in Section 1.12 – Penalties and Chapter 1.12 – General 

Penalty of the Woodland Park Municipal Code, and pursuant to the fine schedule adopted by 

resolution of the City Council, as amended from time to time.